

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-2116

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SHANNA DESSINGER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WEBSTER COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ANGELA L. DOYLE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**KYLE HANSON**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov)

DARREN D. DRISCOLL  
Webster County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | 4         |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | 7         |
| ROUTING STATEMENT.....  | 11        |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 12        |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 17        |
| <b>I. Dessinger Failed to Preserve Her Hearsay Challenge, and Trial Counsel Did Not Have to Object Because the Victim’s Demonstration Was Admissible Under Established Hearsay Exceptions. ....</b> | <b>17</b> |
| A. The child’s demonstration was admissible as a present sense impression.....  | 23        |
| B. The child’s demonstration was admissible as an excited utterance.....  | 25        |
| C. The parents’ brief report to police was non-hearsay offered to explain the officer’s subsequent conduct. ....  | 27        |
| D. Any error was nonprejudicial.....  | 28        |
| <b>II. Dessinger Failed to Preserve Her Confrontation Challenge, and Trial Counsel Did Not Have to Object Because the Young Victim’s Demonstration to Daycare Teachers Was Nontestimonial.....</b>  | <b>33</b> |
| A. The 4-year-old’s excited demonstration to daycare teachers was nontestimonial. ....  | 37        |
| B. Even if the demonstration was testimonial, the current record does not establish that the child was available to testify at trial. ....  | 43        |
| C. Dessinger fails to prove a reasonable probability of a different result.....   | 48        |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>III. The Current Record Fails to Establish Ineffective Assistance Because Counsel May Have Strategically Declined to Object to Nonprejudicial Testimony that the Officer Believed the Allegations Enough to File a Charge.....</b> | <b>49</b> |
| A. Counsel may have strategically withheld an objection so he could solicit the same type of testimony.....   | 50        |
| B. The charging officer’s belief that the charge was credible was so obvious that it did not affect the jury’s verdict. ....  | 53        |
| <b>IV. Dessinger’s Restitution Challenge Is Premature Because the District Court Has Not Yet Entered a Final Order Setting the Amount of Court Costs and Jail Fees. ....</b>  | <b>57</b> |
| <b>V. Dessinger Can Raise Her Ineffective Assistance Claims in Her Direct Appeal Taken Before July 1, 2019. ....</b>  | <b>61</b> |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 63        |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....   | 63        |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 64        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....                   | 28, 29         |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....                  | 37, 38, 44     |
| <i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....                      | 42             |
| <i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015) .....                       | 38, 39, 40, 42 |
| <i>Samayoa v. Ayers</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (S.D. Cal. 2009) .....     | 46             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....               | 20, 21, 28, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 382 F. App'x 765 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 46             |
| <i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988) .....                 | 46             |

### State Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....               | 19         |
| <i>Fratzke v. Meyer</i> , 398 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986) .....   | 23, 24     |
| <i>In re J.C.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2016) .....                  | 39, 40, 42 |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....           | 35         |
| <i>Petit v. State</i> , 92 So. 3d 906 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 47         |
| <i>State v. Albright</i> , 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019) .....           | 57, 58     |
| <i>State v. Atwood</i> , 602 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 1999) .....             | 25         |
| <i>State v. Begey</i> , 672 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2003) .....              | 20, 36, 49 |
| <i>State v. Bentley</i> , 739 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 2007).....             | 41         |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 856 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2014) .....              | 54         |
| <i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2015).....              | 54, 55     |
| <i>State v. Farni</i> , 325 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 1982).....               | 34         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Galvan</i> , 297 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1980) .....                                     | 22         |
| <i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....                                      | 52         |
| <i>State v. Harper</i> , 770 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2009) .....                                     | 25         |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005).....                                     | 29         |
| <i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013).....                                      | 51         |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....                                     | 59         |
| <i>State v. Jaquez</i> , 856 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2014).....                                      | 54         |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010) .....                                    | 21, 22     |
| <i>State v. Kidd</i> , 239 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1976).....  | 18         |
| <i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011) .....                                   | 18         |
| <i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010) .....                                    | 57         |
| <i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....                                       | 62         |
| <i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 450 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1990).....                                    | 27         |
| <i>State v. Myers</i> , 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986) .....                                       | 50         |
| <i>State v. Nelson</i> , 329 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1983) .....                                     | 34         |
| <i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....  | 20, 29, 36 |
| <i>State v. Neyland</i> , 12 N.E.3d 1112 (Ohio 2014).....                                     | 47         |
| <i>State v. Paulsen</i> , No. 10-1287, 2011 WL 3925699<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2011) ..... | 55         |
| <i>State v. Rawls</i> , No. 18-0882, 2019 WL 2145722<br>(Iowa Ct. App. May 15, 2019).....     | 60         |
| <i>State v. Ritenour</i> , No. 15-0038, 2016 WL 3269551<br>(Iowa Ct. App. June 15, 2016)..... | 50         |
| <i>State v. Schaer</i> , 757 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2008).....                                      | 33         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Shipley</i> , 757 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2008).....                                    | 38         |
| <i>State v. Sowder</i> , 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986).....                                     | 28         |
| <i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....                                      | 20, 36, 49 |
| <i>State v. Tangie</i> , 616 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2000).....                                     | 34         |
| <i>State v. Tejada</i> , 677 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2004) .....                                    | 25         |
| <i>State v. Tjernagel</i> , No. 15-1519, 2017 WL 108291<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Jan 11, 2017)..... | 54         |
| <i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 859 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2015).....                                   | 45         |
| <b>State Statutes</b>  |            |
| 2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 31 .....   | 62         |
| Iowa Code § 814.7.....   | 62         |
| Iowa Code § 814.7(2) (2017).....   | 21         |
| Iowa Code § 910.2(1) .....   | 58         |
| Iowa Code § 910.3.....   | 59         |
| Iowa Code § 910.7.....   | 61         |
| <b>State Rules</b>   |            |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) .....   | 29         |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(a)(2) .....  | 22         |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c) .....   | 27         |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(1) .....   | 23         |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(2).....  | 25         |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.804(b)(1)(B) .....   | 46         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |            |
| McCormick, Evidence, § 298 .....   | 23, 24     |
